
THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY 

BYLAW NO. 9318 

A BYLAW to amend Bylaw No. 3089, being the 
Burnaby Trades Licence Bylaw 1950 

The Council of The Corporation of the District of 

Burnaby ENACTS as follows: 

1. This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BYLAW 

1950, AMENDMENT BYLAW 1989. 

2. Section 1 of BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BYLAW 1950 is 

repealed and the following substituted therefor: 

"l. (1) This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY BUSINESS LICENCE 

BYLAW. 

(2) In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires, 

(a) 'arcade' means any premises or portion thereof 

where the principal activity is the operation of 

six or more automatic vending machines used for 

recreation or amusement; 

(b) 'builder' means a person who, as a business 

enterprise, constructs or erects or causes to be 

constructed or erected, a house, building or other 

structure; 

(c) 'cart' means a table, wagon or other structure 

from which merchandise other than food that 

requires a food handler's permit is offered for 
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sale, and that is located at an approved site 

within an enclosed shopping mall but is not affixed 

to the site; 

(d) 'contractor' means any person who undertakes to 

perform work upon an improvement or to furnish 

materials for an improvement, but who does not 

occupy or operate his business from commercial or 

industrial property in the municipality; 

(e) 'dry cleaning and laundry plant' does not 

include a place that serves only as a drop-off and 

pick-up depot; 

(f) 'employee' means a person who is employed on a 

full-time, part-time or temporary basis; 

(g) 'hawker, peddler, huckster' means a person who 

sells or offers for sale goods, wares, merchandise, 

foodstuff or other article or thing to be immediately 

delivered to the customer; 

(h) 'home craft' means the following home occupations 

as defined by Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965: 

(i) artist or writer, 

(ii) dressmaker or seamstress, 

(iii) musician or music teacher, 

(iv) persons engaged in home crafts or hobbies; 

(i) 'improvement' includes anything made, constructed, 

erected, built, altered, repaired or added to, in, 

upon or under land and attached thereto or intended 

to become part thereof, and also any clearing, 

excavating, digging, drilling, tunnelling, filling, 

grading or ditching of, in, upon or under land; 
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(j) 'Inspector' means the Tax and Licence Director of 

the Corporation or other employee designated to grant 

business licences; 

(k) 'junk' means any old or used article or thing 

including old or used automobiles, automobile parts, 

barrels, building material, bottles, cans, cardboard, 

drums, engines and engine parts, glass, industrial 

material, jars, kegs, machinery, machinery parts, 

metal, paper, rags, ropes, rubber, waste, vats and 

similar containers; 

(1) 'junk dealer' means a person who carries on, 

maintains, owns or operates the business, trade, 

occupation or calling of purchasing, selling or 

storing junk and includes a person who carries on, 

maintains, owns or operates a junk store, junk shop 

or junk yard; 

(m) 'multiple unit accommodation' means any building 

containing three or more rental dwelling or sleeping 

units, including a motel, hotel, apartment building 

or other residential premises; 

(n) 'person' has the meaning ascribed to it by the 

Interpretation Act; 

(o) 'personal care facility: adult nursing home' 

means a community care facility as defined by the 

Community Care Facility Act that provides personal 

care to three or more adults; 

(p) 'personal care facility: childcare' means a 

community care facility as defined by the Community 
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Care Facility Act that provides personal care to 

three or more children; 

(q) 'personal service establishment' means a barber 

shop, beauty parlour, suntan studio, tattoo parlour, 

manicure parlour or other establishment that 

provides personal grooming services; 

(r) 'restaurant' means a place where food or drink 

is prepared and offered for sale to the public for 

consumption on the premises; 

(s) 'room' does not 1 include a bathroom; and a dining 

room combined with either a living room or a kitchen 

shall be deemed to be two rooms; 

(t) 'salesagent' means a person who sells, solicits, 

offers for sale or takes orders for 

(i) any goods, wares, foodstuff or other 

thing to be afterwards delivered to the 

customer, or 

(ii) any service to be afterwards performed at 

the customer's premises or elsewhere; 

(u) 'telephone communications facility' includes 

radio, television and any other communication 

facility." 

Clauses (e) and (f) of section 7 of the said Bylaw are 

repealed and the following substituted therefor: 

"(e) The fee payable in respect of any transfer of 

licence from one person to another is twenty-five 

dollars." 
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4. The said Bylaw is further amended by adding thereto, 

immediately after section 7, the following section: 

5. 

6. 

11 8.(l) Any person, before changing his place of 

business, shall obtain a transfer of his licence. 

(2) The fee for a transfer of licence under this 

section shall be the amount owing for a new licence as 

set forth in Schedule "A" less the amount listed as a 

renewal fee." 

Section 28 of the said Bylaw is repealed. 

Schedule "A" of the said Bylaw is repealed and the 

attached Schedule "A" is substituted therefor. 

7. This Bylaw shall come into force on the 1st day of 

January 1990. 

Read a first time this 27th 

Read a second time this 27th 

Read a third time this 27th 

RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS 

'· c:::::: 

day of NOVEMBER 

day of NOVEMBER 

day of NOVEMBER 

1989 

1989 

1989 

4th day of DECEMBER 1989 



SCHEDULE 11 A11 

(BYLAW NO. 9318) 

CLASSIFICATION 

Arcade 

Auto Body Repair, Painting, 
Rustproofing or Undercoating 

Bowling Alley 

Cart 

Contractor with no industrial 
or commercial premises 

Contractor with yard, shop or office 

Curling Rink or Ice Rink 

Discotheque (Teen) 

Dry Cleaning or Laundry Plant 

Exercise Studio or Gym 

Gas Station 

Home Craft 

Incinerator 

Junk Dealer 

Liquor Establishment 
Class A Hotel 
Class D Neighbourhood Pub 
Class G Beer and Wine Store 

Manufacturer - General 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 or more employees 

Manufacturer - Processing 
Chemicals or Inflammables 

1 to 50 employees 
51 to 150 employees 

151 or more employees 

Manufacturer - Processing Food 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 or more employees 

Multiple Unit Accommodation 

Oil Refinery 

Oil Storage and Distribution 

FIRST 
LICENCE 

-$ -

1,214.00 

594.00 

530.00 

62.00 

200.00 

360.00 

530.00 

723.00 

426.00 

435.00 

460.00 

233.00 

3,000.00 

573.00 

2,783.00 
3,000.00 
2,932.00 

502.00 
529.00 
626.00 

750.00 
1,029.00 
1,211.00 

632.00 
819.00 

1,040.00 

~ENEWAL 
LICENCE 
~ 

506.00 

193.00 

252.00 

62.00 

62.00 

123.00 

252.00 

401. 00 

137.00 

139.00 

148.00 

52.00 

2,262.00 

252.00 

1,123.00 
1,016.00 

825.00 

162.00 
228.00 
289.00 

493.00 
755.00 
857.00 

281.00 
375.00 
477.00 

7.85/room 7.85/room 

3,000.00 3,000.00 

3,000.00 2,947.00 
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CLASSIFICATION {Continued) 

Peddler - Food 
{hawker, peddler, huckster) 

Peddler - General 
{hawker, peddler, huckster) 

Personal Care Facility 
{Adult Nursing Home) 

Personal Care Facility 
{Child Care) 

Personal Service Establishment 

Photographic Studio 

Pool Hall 

Private Hospital 

Private School 

Public Hall 

Restaurant 
40 seats or take-out 
41 seats to 150 seats 

151 seats and over 

Retailer - General 
1 to 10 employees 

11 to 50 employees 
51 employees and over 

Retailer - Food 
1 to 10 employees 

11 to 50 employees 
51 employees and over 

Sales agent 

Telephone Communications Facility 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 employees and over 

Trailer Camp or Court 

Theatre - indoor 

Warehouse - General 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 employees and over 

Warehouse - Chemicals or Flammables 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 employees and over 

Wholesaler - General 
1 to 50 employees 

51 to 150 employees 
151 employees and over 

FIRST 
LICENCE 

$ 

273.00 

200.00 

530.00 

246.00 

395.00 

496.00 

1,214.00 

1,384.00 

527.00 

428.00 

668.00 
668.00 
701. 00 

360.00 
530.00 
867.00 

496.00 
659.00 
920.00 

200.00 

426.00 
573.00 
852.00 

4 71. 00 

573.00 

426.00 
428.00 
471.00 

592.00 
723.00 
884.00 

426.00 
460.00 
494.00 

RENEWAL 
LICENCE 

$ 

123.00 

62.00 

252.00 

123.00 

126.00 

160.00 

485.00 

602.00 

199.00 

214.00 

218.00 
293.00 
404.00 

123.00 
209.00 
867.00 

188.00 
361.00 
867.00 

62.00 

137.00 
300.00 
493.00 

252.00 

300.00 

137.00 
209.00 
252.00 

310.00 
439.00 
621. 00 

137.00 
209.00 
252.00 



CLASSIFICATION (Continued) 

Wholesaler - Food, Chemicals 
or Flammables 

1 to 50 employees 
51 to 150 employees 

151 employees and over 

Christmas Tree Sales 

Carnival or Circus 
First day 
Second and following days 

- 3 -

All businesses not hereinbefore 
classified shall pay the following 
fees: 

Businesses occupying less than 
10 square feet 

Businesses occupying ten or more 
square feet 

FIRST 
LICENCE 

$ 

530.00 
723.00 

1,029.00 

172.00 

494.00 
165.00 

200.00 

360.00 

RENEWAL 
LICENCE 

$ 

300.00 
439.00 
653.00 

93 .00 

N/A 

62.00 

123.00 


