THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF BURNABY

BYLAW NO. 9318

A BYLAW to amend Bylaw No. 3089, being the Burnaby Trades Licence Bylaw 1950

The Council of The Corporation of the District of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BYLAW
 1950, AMENDMENT BYLAW 1989.

2. Section 1 of BURNABY TRADES LICENCE BYLAW 1950 is repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"1.(1) This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY BUSINESS LICENCE BYLAW.

(2) In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires,

 (a) 'arcade' means any premises or portion thereof where the principal activity is the operation of six or more automatic vending machines used for recreation or amusement;

 (b) 'builder' means a person who, as a business enterprise, constructs or erects or causes to be constructed or erected, a house, building or other structure;

(c) 'cart' means a table, wagon or other structure from which merchandise other than food that requires a food handler's permit is offered for



- 2 -

sale, and that is located at an approved site within an enclosed shopping mall but is not affixed to the site;

(d) 'contractor' means any person who undertakes to perform work upon an improvement or to furnish materials for an improvement, but who does not occupy or operate his business from commercial or industrial property in the municipality;

(e) 'dry cleaning and laundry plant' does not include a place that serves only as a drop-off and pick-up depot;

(f) 'employee' means a person who is employed on a
full-time, part-time or temporary basis;

(g) 'hawker, peddler, huckster' means a person who sells or offers for sale goods, wares, merchandise, foodstuff or other article or thing to be immediately delivered to the customer;

(h) 'home craft' means the following home occupations as defined by Burnaby Zoning Bylaw 1965:

- (i) artist or writer,
- (ii) dressmaker or seamstress,
- (iii) musician or music teacher,
- (iv) persons engaged in home crafts or hobbies;

(i) 'improvement' includes anything made, constructed, erected, built, altered, repaired or added to, in, upon or under land and attached thereto or intended to become part thereof, and also any clearing, excavating, digging, drilling, tunnelling, filling, grading or ditching of, in, upon or under land;

۲

(j) 'Inspector' means the Tax and Licence Director of

- 3 -

the Corporation or other employee designated to grant business licences;

(k) 'junk' means any old or used article or thing including old or used automobiles, automobile parts, barrels, building material, bottles, cans, cardboard, drums, engines and engine parts, glass, industrial material, jars, kegs, machinery, machinery parts, metal, paper, rags, ropes, rubber, waste, vats and similar containers;

(1) 'junk dealer' means a person who carries on, maintains, owns or operates the business, trade, occupation or calling of purchasing, selling or storing junk and includes a person who carries on, maintains, owns or operates a junk store, junk shop or junk yard;

(m) 'multiple unit accommodation' means any building containing three or more rental dwelling or sleeping units, including a motel, hotel, apartment building or other residential premises;

(n) 'person' has the meaning ascribed to it by the Interpretation Act;

(o) 'personal care facility: adult nursing home' means a community care facility as defined by the <u>Community Care Facility Act</u> that provides personal care to three or more adults;

(p) 'personal care facility: childcare' means a community care facility as defined by the Community



۲

<u>Care Facility Act</u> that provides personal care to three or more children;

- 4 -

(q) 'personal service establishment' means a barber shop, beauty parlour, suntan studio, tattoo parlour, manicure parlour or other establishment that provides personal grooming services;

(r) 'restaurant' means a place where food or drink
is prepared and offered for sale to the public for
consumption on the premises;

(s) 'room' does not include a bathroom; and a dining room combined with either a living room or a kitchen shall be deemed to be two rooms;

(t) 'salesagent' means a person who sells, solicits,offers for sale or takes orders for

- (i) any goods, wares, foodstuff or other thing to be afterwards delivered to the customer, or
- (ii) any service to be afterwards performed at the customer's premises or elsewhere;

(u) 'telephone communications facility' includes radio, television and any other communication facility."

3. Clauses (e) and (f) of section 7 of the said Bylaw are repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"(e) The fee payable in respect of any transfer of licence from one person to another is twenty-five dollars."

4. The said Bylaw is further amended by adding thereto, immediately after section 7, the following section:

"8.(1) Any person, before changing his place of business, shall obtain a transfer of his licence.

(2) The fee for a transfer of licence under this section shall be the amount owing for a new licence as set forth in Schedule "A" less the amount listed as a renewal fee."

5. Section 28 of the said Bylaw is repealed.

6. Schedule "A" of the said Bylaw is repealed and the attached Schedule "A" is substituted therefor.

7. This Bylaw shall come into force on the 1st day of January 1990.

Read a first time this 27th day of NOVEMBER 1989 Read a second time this 27th day of NOVEMBER 1989 Read a third time this 27th day of NOVEMBER 1989 RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED THIS 4th day of DECEMBER 1989

MAYOR

- 5 -

SCHEDULE "A"

۶

(BYLAW NO. 9318)

CLASSIFICATION	FIRST LICENCE Ş	RENEWAL LICENCE Ş
Arcade	1,214.00	506.00
Auto Body Repair, Painting, Rustproofing or Undercoating	594.00	193.00
Bowling Alley	530.00	252.00
Cart	62.00	62.00
Contractor with no industrial or commercial premises	200.00	62.00
Contractor with yard, shop or office	360.00	123.00
Curling Rink or Ice Rink	530.00	252.00
Discotheque (Teen)	723.00	401.00
Dry Cleaning or Laundry Plant	426.00	137.00
Exercise Studio or Gym	435.00	139.00
Gas Station	460.00	148.00
Home Craft	233.00	52.00
Incinerator	3,000.00	2,262.00
Junk Dealer	573.00	252.00
Liquor Establishment Class A Hotel Class D Neighbourhood Pub Class G Beer and Wine Store	2,783.00 3,000.00 2,932.00	1,123.00 1,016.00 825.00
Manufacturer - General 1 to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 or more employees	502.00 529.00 626.00	162.00 228.00 289.00
Manufacturer - Processing Chemicals or Inflammables l to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 or more employees	750.00 1,029.00 1,211.00	493.00 755.00 857.00
Manufacturer - Processing Food l to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 or more employees	632.00 819.00 1,040.00	281.00 375.00 477.00
Multiple Unit Accommodation	7.85/room 7.85/room	
Oil Refinery	3,000.00	3,000.00
Oil Storage and Distribution	3,000.00	2,947.00

CLASSIFICATION (Continued)	FIRST LICENCE Ş	RENEWAL LICENCE Ş
Peddler - Food (hawker, peddler, huckster)	273.00	.123.00
Peddler - General (hawker, peddler, huckster)	200.00	62.00
Personal Care Facility (Adult Nursing Home)	530.00	252.00
Personal Care Facility (Child Care)	246.00	123.00
Personal Service Establishment	395.00	126.00
Photographic Studio	496.00	160.00
Pool Hall	1,214.00	485.00
Private Hospital	1,384.00	602.00
Private School	527.00	199.00
Public Hall	428.00	214.00
Restaurant 40 seats or take-out 41 seats to 150 seats 151 seats and over	668.00 668.00 701.00	218.00 293.00 404.00
Retailer - General 1 to 10 employees 11 to 50 employees 51 employees and over	360.00 530.00 867.00	123.00 209.00 867.00
Retailer - Food 1 to 10 employees 11 to 50 employees 51 employees and over	496.00 659.00 920.00	188.00 361.00 867.00
Salesagent	200.00	62.00
Telephone Communications Facility 1 to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 employees and over	426.00 573.00 852.00	137.00 300.00 493.00
Trailer Camp or Court	471.00	252.00
Theatre - indoor	573.00	300.00
Warehouse - General l to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 employees and over	426.00 428.00 471.00	137.00 209.00 252.00
Warehouse - Chemicals or Flammables l to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 employees and over	592.00 723.00 884.00	310.00 439.00 621.00
Wholesaler - General 1 to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 employees and over	426.00 460.00 494.00	137.00 209.00 252.00

- 2 -

* · ·

CLASSIFICATION (Continued)	FIRST LICENCE Ş	RENEWAL LICENCE Ş
Wholesaler - Food, Chemicals or Flammables 1 to 50 employees 51 to 150 employees 151 employees and over	530.00 723.00 1,029.00	300.00 439.00 653.00
Christmas Tree Sales	172.00	93.00
Carnival or Circus First day Second and following days	494.00 165.00	N/A
All businesses not hereinbefore classified shall pay the following fees:		
Businesses occupying less than 10 square feet	200.00	62.00
Businesses occupying ten or more square feet	360.00	123.00

- 3 -

· · ·